

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**Alexandria Division**

ISAAH WILKINS, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:22-cv-01272

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. LISTING OF UNDISPUTED FACTS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. History of HIV Infection and Treatment .....	2
B. HIV Policy in the Military .....	5
C. HIV Health Care Costs .....	9
D. The Parties .....	11
1. Plaintiffs .....	11
2. Defendants .....	16
<b>III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>IV. LEGAL STANDARDS .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>V. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>21</b>
A. All of Defendants’ Purported Justifications for Barring the Enlistment, Accession, and Deployment of PLWH Have Been Rejected by This Court as Failing to Provide a Rational Basis for a Ban. ....	21
B. The Cost of Health Care for PLWH Does Not Provide a Rational Basis for Barring Them from Joining the Military. ....	23
C. Heightened Scrutiny Should Apply to People Living With HIV .....	28
<b>VI. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>29</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adamson v. Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC</i> 987 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2013) .....	19
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988).....	20
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	26, 29
<i>Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Doe v. University of Maryland Medical System Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1261 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	19
<i>Emmett v. Johnson</i> , 532 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Emory v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 819 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 28
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Harrison v. Austin</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 884 (E.D. Va. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. Austin</i> , No. 1:18-cv-641 (E.D. Va. June 3, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

*Karnoski v. Trump*,  
926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) .....19

*Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force*,  
406 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20

*Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....23

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20

*Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. City of Alexandria*,  
608 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2010) .....18, 19

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....23, 29

*Rhoades v. State*,  
848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014) .....5

*Roe v. Austin*,  
No. 1:18-cv-01565 (E.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2018)..... *passim*

*Roe v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Roe v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
2022 WL 17423458 (4th Cir.) .....18

*Steffan v. Perry*,  
41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....19

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....20

*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....28

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....19

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff’d*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....28

**Statutes**

U.S.C. § 7446.....12

**Other Authorities**

32 C.F.R. § 275.2 .....16

2020 Presidential Candidate Questionnaire (Joe Biden),  
[https://aidsunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Biden\\_HIVSurvey\\_2020.pdf](https://aidsunited.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/Biden_HIVSurvey_2020.pdf).....27

Adam Edelman, *Trump Bans Transgender People Serving in the Military*, NBC News (July 26, 2017), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/trump-announces-ban-transgender-people-serving-military-n786621>.....24

Army Regulation 600-110, *Identification, Surveillance, and Administration of Personnel Infected with Human Immunodeficiency Virus*, i (Apr. 22, 2014) (“AR 600-110”) .....8

Dan De Luce and Shannon Pettypiece, *Biden Admin Scraps Trump's Restrictions on Transgender Troops*, NBC News (March 31, 2021), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/military/biden-admin-scraps-trump-s-restrictions-transgender-troops-n1262646> .....24

Dep't of Def., *Military Service by Transgender Persons* (Feb. 22, 2018), <https://media.defense.gov/2018/Mar/23/2001894037/-1/-1/0/MILITARY-SERVICE-BY-TRANSGENDER-INDIVIDUALS.PDF>.....24

DoDI 6490.07, *Deployment-Limiting Medical Conditions for Service Members and DoD Civilian Employees § 4(b)* (Feb. 5, 2010) .....7

DoDI 6130.03, Vol. 1, *Medical Standards for Appointment, Enlistment, or Induction in the Military Services*, ¶ 6.23b (Nov. 16, 2022) .....6

DoDI 6485.01, *Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) in Military Service Members*, ¶ 3(a) (June 7, 2013) (“DoDI 6485.01”) .....5

F.R.C.P. 56.....18
